Recei ved: 07/01/2010

St at us:
Ef fective Date:

AT&T Communications of New York, Inc.
P.S.C. No. 24 -- Telephone
Residential Local Exchange Services

Effective Date: August 2, 2010

CANCELLED
08/ 02/ 2010

Section 1

Leaf No. 4

Revision: 1
Superseding Revision: 0

SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION

13 INDEX (Contd)

SECTION 2
2.3

24

2.5

251
2.5.2

2.6
2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5
2.6.6
2.6.7
2.6.8
2.6.9

2.6.10
2.6.11
2.6.12
2.6.13
2.6.14
2.6.15
2.6.16
2.6.17
2.6.18
2.6.19

GENERAL REGULATIONS
OBLIGATIONS OF THE CUSTOMER

AUTOMATIC NUMBER IDENTIFICATION

CONNECTIONS OF TERMINAL EQUIPMENT AND
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS

Recording of Two-Way Telephone Conversations
Violation of Regulations

CONSUMER PAYMENTS AND CHARGES
Advance Payments
Deposits
Deposits for New or Existing Customers
Partial Payments
Deposits From New or Existing Customers 63 Years of Age or Older
Deposits from New or Existing Customers Receiving Public Assistance
Recent Payment History
Interest on Deposits
Inadequate Deposit
Return of Deposit
Deposits for Features
Check Return Charge
Payment of Charges
Late Payment Charge
Deferred Payment
Adjusted Payment Schedule
Quarterly Payment Plan
Installment Billing
Convenience Fee for Payment Made With a Company Representative

LEAF

12

16

18

18
19

20
20
21
22
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
26
27
27
28
28
28
29
29
29.1

Issued by: Carol E. Paulsen, Director Regulatory, Dallas, Texas 75202

Cancel | ed effective 12/15/2021.

(N)



