Status: CANCELLED Received: 07/01/2010 Effective Date: 08/02/2010

AT&T Communications of New York, Inc.

P.S.C. No. 24 -- Telephone

Residential Local Exchange Services

Effective Date: August 2, 2010

Superseding Revision: 0

SECTION 1 - GENERAL INFORMATION

1.3 INDEX (Cont'd)

		LEAF	
SECTION 2	GENERAL REGULATIONS		
2.3	OBLIGATIONS OF THE CUSTOMER	12	
2.4	AUTOMATIC NUMBER IDENTIFICATION	16	
2.5	CONNECTIONS OF TERMINAL EQUIPMENT AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS	18	
2.5.1	Recording of Two-Way Telephone Conversations	18	
2.5.2	Violation of Regulations	19	
2.6	CONSUMER PAYMENTS AND CHARGES	20	
2.6.1	Advance Payments	20	
2.6.2	Deposits	21	
2.6.3	Deposits for New or Existing Customers	22	
2.6.4	Partial Payments	24	
2.6.5	Deposits From New or Existing Customers 63 Years of Age or Older	25	
2.6.6	Deposits from New or Existing Customers Receiving Public Assistance	25	
2.6.7	Recent Payment History	25	
2.6.8	Interest on Deposits	26	
2.6.9	Inadequate Deposit	26	
2.6.10	Return of Deposit	26	
2.6.11	Deposits for Features	26	
2.6.12	Check Return Charge	27	
2.6.13	Payment of Charges	27	
2.6.14	Late Payment Charge	28	
2.6.15	Deferred Payment	28	
2.6.16	Adjusted Payment Schedule	28	
2.6.17	Quarterly Payment Plan	29	
2.6.18	Installment Billing	29	
2.6.19	Convenience Fee for Payment Made With a Company Representative	29.1	(N)

Issued by: Carol E. Paulsen, Director Regulatory, Dallas, Texas 75202